

No. 20-1069

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,
JOHNSON & JOHNSON COMPANY, AND JANSSEN
RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

A.Y., *ET AL.*
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court
of Pennsylvania

**BRIEF FOR THE PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH
AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA, CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
AND AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI**

James C. Stansel
Melissa B. Kimmel
Pharmaceutical Research and
Manufacturers of America
950 F St., NW, Ste. 300
Washington, DC 20004
mkimmel@phrma.org
(202) 835-3400
*Counsel for Pharmaceutical
Research and Manufacturers of
America*

Michael X. Imbroscio
Counsel of Record
Paul W. Schmidt
Covington & Burling LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
mimbroscio@cov.com
(202) 662-6000
Counsel for Amici Curiae
March 8, 2021

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

Continued from front cover...

Sherman Joyce
Lauren Sheets Jarrell
American Tort Reform
Association
1101 Connecticut Ave.,
NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036
lsheetsjarrell@atra.org
(202) 682-1168
*Counsel for American Tort
Reform Association*

Tara S. Morrissey
Stephanie A. Maloney
U.S. Chamber Litigation
Center
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
tmorrissey@uschamber.com
(202) 463-5337
*Counsel for Chamber of
Commerce of the United States
of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE DECISIONS BELOW IGNORE THAT THE FDA PRECLUDES COMPANIES FROM UNILATERALLY WARNING OF OFF-LABEL RISKS FOR GOOD POLICY REASONS.....	4
II. PERMITTING LIABILITY FOR FAILURE TO UNILATERALLY ADD OFF-LABEL WARNINGS WOULD DISRUPT FDA REGULATION AND THREATEN PATIENT SAFETY.....	9
III. THE FDA HAS THE POWER AND THE STATUTORY OBLIGATION TO ENSURE THAT PRESCRIPTION MEDICINE LABELS APPROPRIATELY COMMUNICATE RISKS FROM OFF-LABEL USES.	14
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	12
<i>Caplinger v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 1335 (10th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Dowhal v. SmithKline Beecham Consumer Healthcare</i> , 88 P.3d 1 (Cal. 2004).....	10
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	4
<i>Mason v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 596 F.3d 387 (7th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019).....	18
<i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....	5
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011).....	5
<i>Robinson v. McNeil Consumer Healthcare</i> , 615 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2010).....	9

Thomas v. Hoffman-LaRoche, Inc.,
 949 F.2d 806 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 10

Wyeth v. Levine,
 555 U.S. 555 (2009)..... 5

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 352 7

21 U.S.C. § 355(a)..... 7

21 U.S.C. § 355(o)(4)..... 4, 16, 17, 18

21 U.S.C. § 355a 18, 19, 20

21 U.S.C. § 355c..... 19

Other Authorities

21 C.F.R. § 201.57 5, 6, 8

21 C.F.R. § 201.80 5, 6, 7

21 C.F.R. § 201.100 7

21 C.F.R. § 208.1 6

21 C.F.R. § 208.20 6

21 C.F.R. § 314.70 6

21 C.F.R. § 314.80 15

21 C.F.R. § 314.102 16

153 Cong. Rec. S10136–37 (daily ed. July 26, 2007)	17
153 Cong. Rec. S11839–40 (daily ed. Sept. 20, 2007)	17
44 Fed. Reg. 37,434	6, 7
51 Fed. Reg. 43,900	7
73 Fed. Reg. 49,603	10
American Tort Reform Foundation. <i>ATRA, Philadelphia Court of Common Pleas & the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania</i> (last visited Feb. 25, 2021)	13
<i>ATRA, 2020-2021 Executive Summary</i> (last visited Mar. 2, 2021)	14
Br. of United States, <i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 2018 WL 4562163 (U.S. Sept. 20, 2018)	11, 16, 18
Br. of United States, <i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 2008 WL 2308908 (U.S. June 2, 2008)	7
FDA, <i>Guidance for Industry: Clinical Studies Section of Labeling for Human Prescription Drug and Biological Products—Content and Format</i> (Jan. 2006)	8
FDA, <i>Guidance for Industry: Safety Labeling Changes—Implementation of Section 505(o)(4) of the FD&C Act</i> (July 2013)	16

FDA, <i>MedWatch: The FDA Safety Information and Adverse Event Reporting Program</i> (Aug. 29, 2018).....	15
FDA, <i>What We Do</i> (Mar. 28, 2018)	15
J.A. DiMasi et al., <i>Innovation in the Pharmaceutical Industry: New 23 Estimates of R&D Costs</i> (Nov. 18, 2014).....	13
Patrick E. Clarke, <i>FDA Encourages Pediatric Information on Drug Labeling</i> , FDA (Dec. 31, 2015).....	19
Perryman Group, <i>Economic Benefits of Tort Reform</i> (Nov. 2019)	13
PhRMA, <i>About</i> (last visited Mar. 7, 2021)	1
PhRMA, <i>PhRMA COVID-19 Treatment Progress</i> (last updated July 20, 2020).....	1
Susan Thaul, <i>FDA’s Authority to Ensure That Drugs Prescribed to Children Are Safe and Effective</i> , Congressional Research Service, RL33986 (June 25, 2012)	19, 20
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Services et al., <i>Drug and Device Manufacturer Communications With Payors, Formulary Committees, and Similar Entities—Questions and Answers</i> (June 2018)	8
